
  

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Community Development Department 

801-625-3850  //  2380 Washington Blvd., Suite #250, Ogden, UT 84401 
#WinninginWeber 

Date:  August 7, 2024 

To:  Weber County Board of Commissioners 

From:  Scott Mendoza 
  Community Development Department 

Agenda Date: August 13, 2024 

Subject: Request for approval of Change Order #02 associated with the Wadman Corporation contract 
for the construction of the Weber-Morgan Children’s Justice Center. 

Attachments: A – Change Order #02 
              
 
Summary: 

The attached change order proposes additional charges and scope or work resulting in a $62,640.49 increase in the 
cost of work previously agreed to in the CJC construction contract. 

A majority of this cost increase is due to poor soil conditions encountered within the construction site.  Large 
stabilizing cobblestone and structural fill had to be placed in and around the southwest corner of the new CJC 
building.  This soil mitigation work was recommended by the geo-technical engineer working on the project. 

Other cost increases are related to flooring materials being added to the stairs (stair flooring finishes were 
inadvertently left off of the original construction bid documents) and minor electrical changes in the CJC’s training 
room. 

The overall increase in project cost (accounting for all change orders) is $206,371.84.  See below for a cost table.  
See Attachment A for Change Order #02 and its description of additional “out-of-scope” work that will be performed. 

The overall project schedule will not be affected by this changer order; however, as a result of all changer orders, 
the project schedule has been extended by seven (7) days. 

Change Order #01R1 provides for the following: 

Original contract price    $6,650,000.00 
Net change by previously authorized CO’s  $143,731.35  
Contract sum prior to CO#02   $6,793,731.35 
Additional work presented in CO#02  $62,640.49 
Reduction of work presented in CO#02  <$0.00>  
Total Revised Contract sum after CO #02  $6,856,371.84 










