
  

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Community Development Department 

801-625-3850  //  2380 Washington Blvd., Suite #250, Ogden, UT 84401 
#WinninginWeber 

Date:  March 18, 2025 

To:  Weber County Board of Commissioners 

From:  Scott Mendoza 
  Community Development Department 

Agenda Date: March 25, 2025 

Subject: Ratification of Change Order #06 associated with the Wadman Corporation contract for the 
construction of the Weber-Morgan Children’s Justice Center. 

Attachments: A – Change Order #06 
              
 
Summary: 

The attached change order proposes additional charges and scope of work resulting in a $79,502.31 increase in the 
cost of work previously agreed to in the CJC construction contract. 

Most of this cost increase (67%) is due to the need to comply with the international energy code.  To comply, the 
county has to make arrangements to change all underground return-air ducting material from fiberglass or PVC 
coated spiral ducting to double wall, R12 insulated fiberglass.  The increase in cost, on this particular item, is 
$53,582.29. 

Other cost increases are related to 1) minor electrical rewiring which allows two central air conditioning units to be 
grouped together; 2) adding framing and sheetrock around one floor joist to meet fire code; 3) eliminating one 
stormwater catch basin and replacing it with six smaller area drains in the central courtyard; 4) running an additional 
electrical circuit to the elevator shaft and providing a light fixture and an outlet; 5) adding a fire extinguisher and 
cabinet near the elevator; 6) running an additional electrical circuit and providing an input module that will monitor 
the dry portion of the fire suppression system; and 7) providing a gas line, which had inadvertently been omitted 
from the plumbing plan, to the garage heater. 

The overall increase in project cost, accounting for all change orders including Change Order #06, is $620,738.29.  
See below for a cost table.  See Attachment A for Change Order #06 and its description of additional “out-of-scope” 
work that will be performed. 

 

Change Order #06 provides for the following: 

Original contract price    $6,650,000.00 
Net change by previously authorized CO’s  $541,235.98 
Contract sum prior to CO#06   $7,191,235.98 
Additional cost/work presented in CO#06  $79,502.31 
Reduction of cost/work presented in CO#06  <$0.00>  
Total Revised Contract sum after CO #06  $7,270,739.29 



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A



smendoza
Text Box
Attachment A


